Notice of Determination

Appendix D

To:			From:
	Office of Planning and Resear U.S. Mail:	cn Street Address:	Public Agency: City of Indio Address: 100 Civic Center Mall
	P.O. Box 3044	1400 Tenth St., Rm 113	Indio, CA. 92201
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044		Contact: Timothy Wassil, Dir. of Public Works
	Oddiamento, OA 93012-3044	Sacramento, OA 93014	Phone: (760) 391-4042
	County Clerk County of: Riverside Address: P.O. Box 751		Lead Agency (if different from above):
	Riverside, CA 92502-0751		Address:
			Contact:Phone:
SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.			
State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2021080021			
Project Title: Jackson Street Improvement Project from Avenue 50 to Avenue 52			
Project Applicant: City of Indio			
Project Location (include county): Jackson St from Ave 50 to Ave 52, City of Indio County of Riverside			
Project Description:			
The Project proposes to improve a portion of Jackson Street, Avenue 50, and Avenue 52 to its ultimate General Plan configuration as well as construct drainage improvements consistent with the City's Master Drainage Plan and generally include widening Jackson Street from three travel lanes to four travel lanes and adding sidewalk, bike lane, curb and gutter, and drainage improvements. New traffic signals and improvements are proposed at the intersections of Avenue 50, Avenue 51, and Avenue 52.			
This is to advise that the City of Indio (Lead Agency or Responsible Agency)			
described project on 10/20/2021 and has made the following determinations regarding the above			
(date) described project.			
 The project [will will not] have a significant effect on the environment. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. Mitigation measures [were were not] made a condition of the approval of the project. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [was was not] adopted for this project. A statement of Overriding Considerations [was was not] adopted for this project. Findings [were were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. 			
This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at: City Hall, 100 Civic Center Mall, Indio CA 92201			
Signature (Public Agency): Title: Director of Public Works			
Dat	e: <u>OCT 2 1 2021</u>	Date Recei	ved for filing at OPR: